

Influence of Stress Mitigating Compounds on Biophysical Parameters & Yield and Yield Attributes under Drought Conditions in Groundnut (*Arachis hypogea* L.)

Harish Menpadi* and Patil R. P.

Department of Crop Physiology, College of Agriculture, UAS, Raichur.-584104 Karnataka, India

*Corresponding Author E-mail: harishmenpadi77@gmail.com

Received: 22.07.2017 | Revised: 4.08.2017 | Accepted: 5.08.2017

ABSTRACT

A Field experiment was conducted during the year 2014-15 at Agriculture College Farm, Raichur to investigate the appropriate technology to overcome the ill effects of water stress on growth and development of groundnut crop. Water stress plots were treated with various stress mitigating compounds, significantly higher pod yield was recorded with application of Triacontanol @2.0 ml/l (28.3 q/ha) followed by KCl @ 2.5% (26.9 q/ha) Methanol (2 %) (26.6 q/ha). Biophysical parameters like transpiration rate were shown maximum in Triacontanol and minimum diffusive resistance was seen in same treatment. Whereas, among the stressed plot Relative Water Content (RWC) was found more in Triacontanol followed by KCl (76.6%). At 45 DAS, Finally yield deciding parameter in photosynthetic rate was showed significant differences between the treatments. Photosynthetic rate ($31.87\mu \text{ mol CO}_2 \text{ m}^{-2} \text{ s}^{-1}$) was higher in unstressed plot wherein continuous irrigation without stress. Among the different stress mitigating compounds foliar application of Triacontanol has recorded significantly higher photosynthetic rate ($30.13\mu \text{ mol CO}_2 \text{ m}^{-2} \text{ s}^{-1}$) followed by Nitrobenzene ($30.03\mu \text{ mol CO}_2 \text{ m}^{-2} \text{ s}^{-1}$) Methanol ($28.33 \mu \text{ mol CO}_2 \text{ m}^{-2} \text{ s}^{-1}$) Salicylic acid, Kaoline and lower in stressed plots. Finally the yield components No. of Pods plant⁻¹, Pod weight (g), pod yield (q ha⁻¹) and harvest Index(%) were studied and maximum yield was recorded in the foliar spray of Triacontanol (28.3 q ha⁻¹) followed by KCl (26.9q ha⁻¹) and Methanol (6%) (26.6 q ha⁻¹).

Key words: Diffusive resistance, Groundnut, Kaoline, Pod yield, RWC. Stress mitigation, Photosynthetic rate and Transpiration rate.

INTRODUCTION

Groundnut (*Arachis hypogaea* L.) is an important food legume and oilseed crop. It is cultivated predominantly in tropics and subtropics. Drought is one of the most universal and significant environmental stress affecting plant growth and productivity worldwide. Therefore, understanding crop

response to this stress is the basis for regulating crops appropriately and achieving agricultural water savings. There are significant differences in the tolerance of plants to drought stress depending upon intensity and duration of stress, plant species and the stage of development¹⁴.

Cite this article: Harish, M. and Patil, R.P., Influence of Stress Mitigating Compounds on Biophysical Parameters & Yield and Yield Attributes under Drought Conditions in Groundnut (*Arachis hypogea* L.), *Int. J. Pure App. Biosci.* 5(4): 1289-1294 (2017). doi: <http://dx.doi.org/10.18782/2320-7051.5576>

The response of a crop to water stress varies with crop species, crop growth stage, soil type, environment and season. Drought stress causes a series of physiological, biochemical and morphological responses of crops, which finally results in low yield of green gram⁹.

Groundnut has C₃ pathway of photosynthesis. The production potential of groundnut is low, the actual yield achieved is still far below their minimum potential. Depending upon magnitude and duration of stress situation, the mechanism adapted by plants to drought stress are different. Plants have thus developed specific escape, avoidance and tolerance mechanisms to combat these different stress situations. Among the various abiotic stresses, drought is the major factor that limits crop productivity worldwide¹⁵. In water-limiting environments, the decrease on growth and productivity results of osmotic effect, and different plant species appears to activate various physiological and biochemical mechanisms to endure the stress¹¹. Osmotic adjustment by organic solutes accumulation, reduction of photosynthetic activity¹⁵ and changes on antioxidative metabolism are typical physiological and biochemical responses to water stress⁸.

During rabi/summer months groundnut crop suffers either due to intermittent drought or permanent drought. Most of the stress mitigating research has been done in other crops. The available stress mitigating compounds in market have proven as stress mitigating compounds. With this background the experiment has been planned to find out the appropriate technology to mitigate the ill effects of water stress.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

Field experiment was conducted at Agricultural College Farm, Raichur (16° 12' N; 77° 20' E, 389 m altitude) during 2014-15 to evaluate stress mitigating compounds for drought in Groundnut crop during summer months. The field was ploughed and harrowed to get fine tith. At basal, 25- 20-14 kg N-P₂O₅-K₂O/ha was applied in the form of urea,

Diammonium phosphate and Muriate of Potash. The popular variety of the region Kadari -9 was selected for the study. The crop was sown on 4th December, 2014. Gypsum @ 500 kg/ha was applied at 45 days after sowing before earthing up. The treatments consist of foliar application of KCL @1.0 %, fatty alcohol @ 2.0 ml/l,alachlor @ 20 ppm, Methanol @ 2%, Kaoline @ 6%, Atrazine @ 100 ppm, Nitrobenzene @ 20 ppm , salicylic acid @ 500 ppm, CCC @ 100 ppm and water alone was compared with unstressed plants (irrigation interval 10 days) and stress imposed plants (irrigation interval 20 days). Experiment was laid out in randomized complete block design with three replications. Stress management treatments were imposed during December month. During early part of the crop period sufficient moisture was maintained. Stress was imposed on 30 days after sowing by withholding water upto 20 days except in unstressed plots wherein irrigation water provided once in 10 days.

Relative water content (RWC) was estimated by as per the procedure of¹. It is the ratio of actual moisture content and turgid weight of leaves. Photosynthetic rate (μ mol CO₂ m⁻² s⁻¹) was measured by using IRGA (infra red gas analyzer,TPS-2) during bright sunlight hours. Diffusive resistance (s cm⁻¹), leaf temperature and transpiration rate (m mol H₂O m⁻² s⁻¹) were measured by using leaf porometer. Leaf resistance (s cm⁻¹) was measured by placing sensor head on the upper surface of the topmost fully expanded leaf. Pod yield (q ha⁻¹) was estimated. The experimental data were analysed statistically by following Fischer's method of analysis of variance.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Biophysical parameters like diffusive resistance, transpiration rate and photosynthetic rate were significantly influenced by stress and foliar application of stress mitigating compounds. The relative water content (RWC) is another important parameter considered in determining the drought resistance in the crops (Table 1).

However, RWC was found higher in foliar spray of triacontanol (2.0 ml/l) compared to other treatments followed by KCl (1 %), nitrobenzene (20 ppm), kaoline (6 %) and methanol (2 %). Whereas, stressed plot had significantly lower relative water content over all other treatments. These results are in conformity with the findings of Hunshal *et al*⁴.

The maximum transpiration rate was recorded in normal irrigated plot which was significantly superior over rest of the treatments (Table 2). Among stress mitigating compounds foliar application of Triacontanol @ 2.0 ml/l ($9.07 \text{ m mol H}_2\text{O m}^{-2} \text{ s}^{-1}$) recorded significantly higher transpiration rate ($11.70 \text{ m mol H}_2\text{O m}^{-2} \text{ s}^{-1}$) followed by nitrobenzene, kaoline, salicylic acid, Atrazine, CCC, KCl and methanol. At harvest, control treatment with irrigation at 10 days continued to maintain significantly higher transpiration rate. Relative water content was found higher in foliar spray of Triacontanol @ 2.0 ml/l followed by KCl @1 % and nitrobenzene @20 ppm. The yield and quality attributes showed significantly higher values in normal irrigation unstressed plants. Significantly higher number of pods per plant was recorded with foliar application of Triacontanol @ 2.0 ml/l followed by Kaoline @6 %, KCl @1 % and salicylic acid @500 ppm as compared to other stress mitigating treatment lowest in stressed plot. The pod weight per plant was significantly higher in foliar application of Triacontanol (8.5 g) followed by KCl, Methanol and Kaoline as compared to other stress mitigating treatments.

Photosynthetic rate increased from 45 to 85 DAS and differed significantly between the different stress mitigating treatments and at harvest it was noticed that photosynthetic rate was decreased (Table 3). The foliar application of triacontanol (2.0 ml/l) recorded significantly higher photosynthetic rate followed by foliar spray of nitrobenzene (20 ppm), methanol (2 %), salicylic acid (500 ppm), kaoline (6 %) and KCl (1 %) as compared to other treatments. However, significantly lower photosynthetic rate was recorded in stressed plot. These results are in the line with the

findings of ⁵ reported that the photosynthetic rate and stomatal conductance decreased significantly in all cultivars subjected/ submitted to water deficit. In control plants of the tolerant cultivars (SP83-2847 and CTC15) the photosynthetic rate was higher than in the sensitive cultivar (SP86-155). And also ² reported that water stress significantly ($p < 0.05$) decreased all the photosynthesis parameters, i.e. net photosynthetic rate (Pn), stomatal conductance (gs), internal carbon dioxide concentration (Ci), water use efficiency (WUE) and transpiration rate. Similarly ² investigated in sunflower that the highest photosynthetic rate in KBSH-53 closely followed by KBSH-44 and lowest in Mordern.

Biophysical parameters like diffusive resistance and transpiration rate showed significant differences between the treatments. Maximum values for diffusive resistance was found in the stressed treatment, while the normal irrigation recorded minimum values. Significantly lower diffusive resistance was recorded in control and higher in all stressed plants. Triacontanol had the higher diffusive resistance to all other treatments except nitrobenzene, methanol and Kaoline but were on par with each other. At harvest, stress plot with irrigation at 20 days interval continued to maintain significantly higher diffusive resistance. However, significantly lower diffusive resistance was recorded in normal irrigation plot compared to all other stress mitigating treatments (Table 4).

In the present investigation, it is observed that Pod yield (q ha^{-1}) was significantly higher in unstressed irrigation plot (29.6 q ha^{-1}) and lowest in stressed plants (Table 5). Among stress mitigating compounds Triacontanol has recorded significantly higher pod yield (28.3 q ha^{-1}) followed by KCl (26.9 q ha^{-1}), methanol (26.6 q ha^{-1}), kaoline (25.9 q ha^{-1}) and nitrobenzene (23.9 q ha^{-1}). Shelling percentage was higher in normal irrigated plots (73.58 %), Triacontanol @ 2.0 ml/l (71.83 %) and CCC @100 ppm. Significantly lower shelling percentage was observed in stressed plot (49.9 %). Significantly higher harvest

index (51.95 %) recorded in unstressed plots. Among the stress mitigating compounds foliar application of Triacantanol @ 2 ml/l recorded significantly improved harvest index (51.44 %) followed by kaoline (50.2%) and KCl (1%) (49.9 %) and lowest in stress imposed plot (43.4 %). These results are in conformity with the findings of ¹² and ¹³ reported that maximum cane yield was found with the foliar spray of kaoline (6 %) followed by soil application of K₂O and foliar spray of KCl (3 %). The higher cane yield was attributed to the

conservation of soil moisture and as such the nutrient uptake by the crop was more and this lead to the vigorous growth of the crop. Similarly, ⁷, ⁶ and ¹⁰. The results inferred that significant reduction of groundnut productivity by stress and it can be minimized by foliar application of stress mitigating compounds. Triacantanol @ 2.0 ml/l, kaoline @ 6 % and methanol @ 2 % were found effective to overcome stress in groundnut during summer months.

Table 1: Relative water content (RWC, %) of groundnut at different growth stages as influenced by stress mitigating compounds

Treatments	Days after sowing			At harvest
	45	65	85	
T ₁ : Control*	79.3	82.1	79.0	73.3
T ₂ : Stress plot**	64.2	68.2	70.7	66.6
T ₃ : T ₂ +Foliar application of KCl @ 1.0 %	73.4	80.6	76.3	68.5
T ₄ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Triacantanol @ 2.0 ml/l	78.0	81.7	76.8	68.9
T ₅ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Alachlor @ 20 ppm	66.2	68.4	71.2	67.0
T ₆ = T ₂ +Foliar application of Methanol @ 2 %	72.3	74.2	75.6	67.2
T ₇ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Kaoline @ 6 %	72.7	76.7	75.5	67.7
T ₈ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Atrazine @100 ppm	66.8	75.6	74.4	67.0
T ₉ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Nitrobenzene @ 20 ppm	76.7	79.4	76.2	66.9
T ₁₀ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Salicylic acid @500 ppm	71.2	74.7	75.3	68.2
T ₁₁ = T ₂ + Foliar application of CCC @100 ppm	71.5	77.4	75.6	67.9
T ₁₂ = T ₂ + Foliar application of water	66.3	68.9	71.8	66.8
S.Em.±	4.0	4.5	1.8	1.4
C.D. at 5 %	11.7	13.2	5.2	4.1

* Crop was irrigated at 10 days interval; ** Crop was irrigated at 20 days interval

Table 2: Transpiration rate (m mol H₂O m⁻²s⁻¹) of groundnut at different growth stages as influenced by stress mitigating compounds

Treatments	Days after sowing			At harvest
	45	65	85	
T ₁ : Control*	12.98	11.20	10.53	9.50
T ₂ : Stress plot**	10.07	9.28	8.77	7.83
T ₃ : T ₂ +Foliar application of KCl @ 1.0 %	11.02	10.56	9.28	7.75
T ₄ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Triacantanol @ 2.0 ml/l	11.70	11.17	10.73	9.07
T ₅ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Alachlor @ 20 ppm	10.67	10.12	8.85	7.73
T ₆ = T ₂ +Foliar application of Methanol @ 2 %	10.90	10.60	9.63	7.30
T ₇ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Kaoline @ 6 %	11.10	10.47	10.47	8.33
T ₈ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Atrazine @100 ppm	11.03	10.63	10.23	7.80
T ₉ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Nitrobenzene @ 20 ppm	11.50	11.02	10.34	8.53
T ₁₀ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Salicylic acid @500 ppm	11.32	10.23	10.10	8.17
T ₁₁ = T ₂ + Foliar application of CCC @100 ppm	11.03	10.97	10.03	8.33
T ₁₂ = T ₂ + Foliar application of water	10.17	10.30	9.07	7.82
S.Em.±	0.29	0.36	0.56	0.38
C.D. at 5 %	1.01	1.04	1.65	1.12

* Crop was irrigated at 10 days interval; ** Crop was irrigated at 20 days interval

Table 3: Photosynthetic rate ($\mu\text{ mol CO}_2\text{ m}^{-2}\text{s}^{-1}$) of groundnut at different growth stages as influenced by stress mitigating compounds

Treatments	Days after sowing			At harvest
	45	65	85	
T ₁ : Control*	27.94	31.88	37.07	34.50
T ₂ : Stress plot**	22.93	25.57	29.40	27.72
T ₃ : T ₂ +Foliar application of KCl @ 1.0 %	27.69	29.97	32.62	32.00
T ₄ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Triacantanol @ 2.0 ml/l	27.80	30.13	33.97	31.57
T ₅ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Alachlor @ 20 ppm	25.27	26.52	31.62	28.43
T ₆ = T ₂ +Foliar application of Methanol @ 2 %	27.60	28.33	32.27	31.77
T ₇ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Kaoline @ 6 %	27.33	27.90	30.93	30.23
T ₈ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Atrazine @100 ppm	25.32	26.02	31.21	28.37
T ₉ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Nitrobenzene @ 20 ppm	27.70	30.03	32.67	31.43
T ₁₀ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Salicylic acid @500 ppm	27.37	29.07	32.33	30.60
T ₁₁ = T ₂ + Foliar application of CCC @100 ppm	27.33	29.80	31.67	31.00
T ₁₂ = T ₂ + Foliar application of water	25.27	26.73	31.10	28.23
S.Em.±	0.78	1.15	0.78	1.07
C.D. at 5 %	2.28	3.35	2.29	3.13

* Crop was irrigated at 10 days interval; ** Crop was irrigated at 20 days interval

Table 4: Diffusive resistance (s cm^{-1}) of groundnut at different growth stages as influenced by stress mitigating compounds

Treatments	Days after sowing			At harvest
	45	65	85	
T ₁ : Control*	127.8	136.1	233.3	151.8
T ₂ : Stress plot**	262.6	291.7	370.1	296.1
T ₃ : T ₂ +Foliar application of KCl @ 1.0 %	205.1	211.9	292.6	247.3
T ₄ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Triacantanol @ 2.0 ml/l	246.2	247.3	339.9	270.1
T ₅ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Alachlor @ 20 ppm	147.8	163.5	259.5	231.7
T ₆ = T ₂ +Foliar application of Methanol @ 2 %	218.4	234.9	317.8	226.8
T ₇ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Kaoline @ 6 %	219.0	228.5	319.6	264.9
T ₈ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Atrazine @100 ppm	176.5	175.4	263.5	273.8
T ₉ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Nitrobenzene @ 20 ppm	222.1	243.3	323.1	270.1
T ₁₀ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Salicylic acid @500 ppm	192.7	197.9	286.5	201.9
T ₁₁ = T ₂ + Foliar application of CCC @100 ppm	182.2	193.5	279.9	226.3
T ₁₂ = T ₂ + Foliar application of water	137.8	145.1	244.3	236.0
S.Em.±	9.9	9.9	7.6	8.3
C.D. at 5 %	29.0	28.9	22.2	24.9

* Crop was irrigated at 10 days interval; ** Crop was irrigated at 20 days interval

Table 5: Yield and yield components of groundnut as influenced by stress mitigating compounds

Treatment	Pods plant ⁻¹	Pod weight (g plant ⁻¹)	pod yield (q ha ⁻¹)	Pegs to pod ratio	Shelling Percentage (%)	HI (%)
T ₁ : Control*	19.4	8.9	29.6	0.62	73.6	52.0
T ₂ : Stress plot**	14.3	6.0	19.9	0.96	50.0	43.4
T ₃ : T ₂ +Foliar application of KCl @ 1.0 %	18.6	8.1	26.9	0.81	67.2	49.9
T ₄ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Triacantanol @ 2.0 ml/l	19.3	8.5	28.3	0.72	71.8	51.4
T ₅ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Alachlor @ 20 ppm	15.9	6.4	21.3	0.80	68.2	45.5
T ₆ = T ₂ +Foliar application of Methanol @ 2 %	18.9	8.0	26.6	0.82	67.0	48.8
T ₇ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Kaoline @6 %	19.1	7.8	25.9	0.74	68.0	50.2
T ₈ = T ₂ + Foliar application of Atrazine @100 ppm	15.3	6.5	21.6	0.68	65.7	43.4
T ₉ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Nitrobenzene @20 ppm	19.0	7.2	23.9	0.86	70.1	48.9
T ₁₀ =T ₂ + Foliar application of Salicylic acid @500 ppm	18.7	6.9	22.9	0.71	67.5	47.9
T ₁₁ = T ₂ + Foliar application of CCC @100 ppm	18.6	6.8	22.6	0.78	70.4	48.0
T ₁₂ = T ₂ + Foliar application of water	15.8	7.0	23.3	0.86	69.1	47.0
S.Em.±	0.76	0.39	1.68	0.12	1.2	0.5
C.D. at 5 %	2.21	1.13	4.91	NS	3.5	1.6

* Crop was irrigated at 10 days interval; ** Crop was irrigated at 20 days interval

REFERENCES

1. Barrs, H. D. and Weatherly, P. E., A re-examination of the relative turgidity technique for estimating water deficit in leaves. *Australian J. Biol. Sci.*, **15**: 413-428 (1962).
2. Channappagoudar, B. B., Kenchanagoudar, P. V. and Chetti, M. B., Screening of sunflower hybrids for physiological attributes and productivity. *J. Plant Physiol.*, **29**: 33 (2010).
3. Hayat, S., Hasana, S. A., Fariduddina, Q. and Ahmad, A., Growth of tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum*) in response to salicylic acid under water stress. *J. Plant Interactions.*, **3(4)**: 297-304 (2008).
4. Hunshal, R. S., Khot, R. S. and Gaddankeri, S. A., Management practices for moisture stress during summer in sugarcane. *Bharatiya Sugars*, **21(9)**: 43-48 (1996).
5. Jose, perez, da, grace., fabiana, aparecida, rodrigues., Jose, renato, bouças, farias., Maria, cristina, neves, de, oliveira., clara, beatriz, hoffmann-campo. and sonia Marli zingaretti., Physiological parameters in sugarcane cultivars submitted to water deficit. *Brazilian J. Plant Physiol.*, **22(3)**: (2010).
6. Kannappan, K., Effect of levels, time and method of application of nitrogen with biofertilizer on sugarcane yield and quality. *Madurai Thesis*, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University (1994).
7. Kathiresan, G and Balsubramanian, N., Management of drought in sugarcane during early growth phase. *Indian Sugars*, **41(5)**: 319-322 (1991).
8. Lima, A. L. S., Damatta, F. M., Pinheiro, H. A., Totola, M. R. and Loureiro, M. E., Photochemical responses and oxidative stress in two clones of *Coffea canephora* under water deficit conditions. *Environ. Exp. Bot.*, **47(3)**: 239-247 (2002).
9. Malik, A., Hassan, F., Waheed, A., Qadir, G. and Asghar, R., Interactive effects of irrigation and phosphorus on green gram (*Vigna radiata* L.). *Pakistan J. Botany.*, **38(4)**: 1119-1126 (2006).
10. Metin, Sezen, S. and Atilla, Y., What yield, response to line-source sprinkler irrigation in the arid South-east Anatolia region of Turkey. *Agril. Water Manag.*, **81**: 1-2 (2006).
11. Munns, R., Comparative physiology of salt and water stress. *Plant Cell Environ.*, **25(2)**: 239-250 (2002).
12. Pathak, S. R., Patel, M. S., Quireshi, A. V. and Ghodasagra, G. V., Effect of water stress on yield and diurnal changes of biophysical parameters of groundnut. *Leg. Res.*, **11**: 193-195 (1988).
13. Patil, R. P., Chetti, M. B. and Hiremath. S. M., 2009, Influence of agrochemicals on morpho-physiological characters, yield and yield components of sugarcane under moisture stress. *Karnataka J. Agric. Sci.*, **22(4)**: 759-761 (2009).
14. Singh, S., Gupta, A. K. and Kaur, N., Differential responses of antioxidative defence system to long-term field drought in wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) genotypes differing in drought tolerance. *J. Agron. Crop. Sci.*, **198(3)**: 185-195 (2012).
15. Valliyodan, B., Nguyen, H. T., Understanding regulatory networks and engineering for enhanced drought tolerance in plants. *Curr. Opin. Plant Biol.*, **9(2)**: 189-195 (2006).